

RECEIVED

03-08-2011

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

WISCONSIN PROSPERITY NETWORK,
INC., THE MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY, INC., AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY, REVEREND DAVID KING,
CONCERNED CITIZENS OF IOWA
COUNTY, INC., DANIEL O. CURRAN,
ORIANNAH PAUL, THE SHEBOYGAN
LIBERTY COALITION, KIMBERLY J.
SIMAC, and NORTHWOODS PATRIOT
GROUP, INC.,

Case No.: 2010AP1937-OA

Petitioners

v.

GORDON MYSE, Chair of the Wisconsin
Government Accountability Board; THOMAS
BARLAND, its Vice Chair; each of its other
members, MICHAEL BRENNAN, THOMAS
CANE, GERALD C. NICHOL, and DAVID
G. DEININGER; and KEVIN KENNEDY, its
Director and General Counsel; each only in his
official capacity,

Respondents,

and

MARY BELL and WISCONSIN
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION COUNCIL,

Intervenors-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Dated: March 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The GAB Lacked the Authority to Issue GAB 1.28.	1
II. GAB 1.28 Violates the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.	3
A. GAB 1.28 Unconstitutionally Extends Regulation Into Areas Beyond Express Advocacy.....	3
B. Even if GAB 1.28 is a Disclosure Statute, GAB 1.28 is Nonetheless Unconstitutional, Because It Applies to Issue Advocacy.....	8
C. Even if GAB 1.28 is Merely A “Disclosure” Statute, It is Unconstitutional.	10
1. Regulations Substantially Burdening Political Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	10
2. Even if GAB 1.28 Is Subject to Mere “Exacting Scrutiny,” There is No Safe Haven for Disclosure Laws.	14
3. Whether or Not it Is Called a “Disclosure Regulation,” GAB 1.28 Substantially Burdens Political Speech. ...	16
D. GAB 1.28 Creates a Favored Category of Speakers in Violation of the U.S. Constitution.....	21
III. GAB 1.28 Violates Article 1, Section 3 of the Wisconsin Constitution.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .	12, 13, 23
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9, 11
<i>Citizens United</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) ..	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	10, 12
<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce</i> , 227 Wis.2d 650, 597 N.W.2d 721 (1999)	1
<i>F.E.C. v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“ <i>WRTL II</i> ”) ...	5, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	11
<i>Freeman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	7
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 139 Wis.2d 492, 407 N.W.2d 832 (1987)	24
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	14, 15

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 11.001(1).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16)(a)	1

Wis. Stat. § 11.30(4).....	21
Wis. Stat. Chapter 11	2, 7, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22
Wisconsin Constitution, Article 1, Section 3	23, 24, 25
Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 18	10

Rules

GAB 1.28.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
GAB 1.28(1)(b)	4, 22
GAB 1.28(3)(a).....	4, 5
GAB 1.28(b).....	4
